IBAF
Scoring Manual

INTERNATIONAL BAseBALL FEDERATION
FEDERACION INTERNACIONAL DE BEISBOL






CONTENTS

The Scorekeeper
Preface

Chapter 1- The official score-sheet
Symbols and abbreviations
The official score-sheet
Headings, first sheet
Headings, second sheet
Line-up (batting order)
Central section
Defense information
Offense information
Pitching performance
Catching performance
Score-sheet test
Completing the tables
Final score-sheet test
Substitutions
Internal changes
Changes in the batting order
Pitcher replaces DH in offense
Substitution of runners
Substitution of pitchers
Substitution of a batter before he has completed his turn
Substitution of a pitcher with a batter in the box
Insufficient space on score-sheet

Chapter 2- Defense
Putouts
Putting out a batter
Putting out a runner
Double and triple plays
Automatic putouts or Out by Rule (“OBR”)
Appeal plays
Appeal plays against batters who have hit doubles, triples or home runs
Out by Infield Fly
Batting out of turn

1

13
15
17
17
19
20
20
22
23
24
25
26
26
27
32
32
33
34
35
35
35
36
37

39
41
41
43
44
49
54
55
61
63



Contents

Assists
Errors
Decisive errors
Extra base errors
Interference and obstruction
Exempted errors

Chapter 3 - Offense
Safe hits
Determining the value of safe hits
Game-ending hits
Final conclusions on safe hits
Sacrifices
Sacrifice hit
Sacrifice fly
Free arrivals on first base
Bases on balls
Intentional base on balls
Hit by pitch
Defensive interference
Obstruction
Advance to first base on the ball hitting a runner or umpire
Advances
Advancing on a hit
Advancing on a putout
Batter called out
Runner called out
Advancing on an error
Advancing on interference
Advancing on obstruction
Automatic advances

Ball lodges in the umpire’s or catcher’s mask or paraphernalia

Legal pitch touches a runner trying to score

Legal pitch touches runner in strike zone while attempting to score

Afielder, after catching a fly ball, falls into a bench or stand,
or into a crowd when spectators are on the field
Missed infield fly
Other advances
Balk
Wild pitch
Passed ball

66
69
70
70
72
80

83
84
90
92
93
94
94
96
99
99
101
101
102
102
103
104
104
105
105
105
105
108
M
M
M
13
15

116
17
18
18
18
19



Fielder’s choice
Occupied ball
Defensive indifference
Fielder’s choice
Throw
Stolen bases
Caught stealing
Runs batted in
Game winning runs batted in

Chapter 4- The Pitcher
Earned runs
When a run can never be earned
When a run may become earned
Changes of pitcher and runs allowed
Pitching credits
Winner
Losing
Save
Starting
Finishing
Relief

Chapter 5- Formalities
Times at bat
Designated hitter
Protests
Suspended games
Forfeited games
Games terminated on run difference
Statistics
Game formalities

Contents

121
121
124
127
129
131
136
138
142

147
149
153
153
159
171
171
172
172
173
173
173

181
183
183
184
184
187
188
188
189






One of the unique aspects of Baseball is the ability to make a written record of every
single play and every single action, using a previously established system of symbols. This
means that the performance of each player and each team can be evaluated during and after the
game.

Thus, for players and teams alike, a game is not just about competing against other
players, it’s a chance for both the individual and the team to better their own performance and
improve upon it, in a sort of parallel competition. The aspect of Baseball known as “Scoring”
covers the collection, analysis and recording of all this information for the purposes of compiling
individual and team statistics, although the results of the game might already be known.

Baseball scoring has unique characteristics that deserve special attention and a
coherent, practical and uniform working methodology. This Scoring Manual fully satisfies these
requirements, covering the entire range of situations that might arise on the field of play in detail,
with the aid of copious examples.

Thanks to this official IBAF system, which has been checked and refined during count-
less competitions, and which we are now placing at the disposal of the International and Olympic
Baseball community, we can lay to rest the numerous incomplete and inadequate methods that
have been used in many countries around the world since our sport began, almost one hundred
and fifty years ago.

As President of the International BAseball Federation | am delighted that this Scoring
Manual can now be added to the IBAF’s technical collection, which is particularly geared towards
development at every level. | should like to thank all those who, through their continued efforts
and dedication, have made it possible. | am sure it will prove to be a valuable working tool for
everyone interested in the “science” of Scoring.

Aldo Notari
IBAF President






The Scorekeeper

The Scorekeeper

Rule 10.01 c) of the Official Baseball Rules (OBR) states: The scorer is an official
representative of the International BAseball Federation (IBAF), and is entitled to the respect and
dignity of his office, and shall be accorded full protection by the IBAF President. The scorer shall
report to the president any indignity expressed by any manager, player, team employee or team
officer in the course of, or as the result of, the discharge of his duties.

Rule 10.01 a) of the OBR states: The IBAF President shall appoint an official scorer for
each championship game. The official scorer shall observe the game from an appropriate posi-
tion (in order to ensure that he does his job properly, he must be in the best position, possibly
an elevated one, where the public does not have free access. He may take position in the press
box, where such exists). The scorer shall have sole authority to make all decisions involving
judgement, such as whether a batter’s advance to first base is the result of a hit or an error. He
shall communicate such decisions to the press box and broadcasting booths by hand signals or
over the press box loud-speaker system, and shall advise the public address announcer of such
decisions if requested.

The Official Scorer must make all decisions concerning judgement calls within the game
has been officially concluded. No judgement decision shall be changed thereafter except, upon
immediate application to the IBAF, the scorer may request a change, citing the reasons for such.
In all cases, the official scorer is not permitted to make a scoring decision which is in conflict with
the scoring rules. After each game, including forfeited and called games, the scorer shall prepare
a report (the score-sheet), on a form prescribed by the IBAF rules. He shall forward this report to
Technical Commissioner of the game at the end. He shall forward the report of any suspended,
interrupted or forfeited game.

According to rule 10.01 b) of the OBR: To achieve uniformity in keeping the records of
championship games, the scorer shall conform strictly to the IBAF Official Scoring Rules. If the
teams change sides before three men are put out, the scorer shall immediately inform the umpire
of the mistake. If the game is protested or suspended, the scorer shall make a note of the exact
situation at the time of the protest or suspension, including the score, the number of outs, the
position of any runners and the ball and strike count on the batter. This is very important as, if
a protested or suspended game is ordered to be replayed, it must be resumed with exactly the
situation that existed just before the protested play. The scorer shall not make any decision
conflicting with the Official Playing Rules, or with an umpire’s decision. The scorer shall not call
the attention of the umpire or of any member of either team to the fact that a player is batting out
of turn.



The Scorekeeper

The umpire-in-chief shall ensure, particularly in the case of runs scored concurrently with
the third putout (rundown plays, appeal plays, etc), that he indicates clearly to the official scorer
the legality or otherwise of the run.

In addition to the provisions of this manual, the official scorer should be familiar with the
Official Playing Rules, in particular rule 10.00 of the Official Baseball Rules (OBR).

10



Preface
This scoring manual has been prepared to provide the necessary information for recor-
ding plays and thereby determining the score of a baseball game.
It begins with the symbols and abbreviations used to record the actions of the game.

For clarity, paragraphs taken in their entirety from the Playing Rules appear in italic
script throughout the manual.

11



