IBAF Scoring Manual



INTERNATIONAL **BA**SEBALL FEDERATION FEDERACION INTERNACIONAL DE BEISBOL

CONTENTS

The Scorekeeper	9
Preface	11
Chapter 1- The official score-sheet	13
Symbols and abbreviations	15
The official score-sheet	17
Headings, first sheet	17
Headings, second sheet	19
Line-up (batting order)	20
Central section	20
Defense information	22
Offense information	23
Pitching performance	24
Catching performance	25
Score-sheet test	26
Completing the tables	26
Final score-sheet test	27
Substitutions	32
Internal changes	32 33
Changes in the batting order Pitcher replaces DH in offense	33 34
Substitution of runners	34
Substitution of pitchers	35
Substitution of a batter before he has completed his turn	35
Substitution of a pitcher with a batter in the box	36
Insufficient space on score-sheet	37
Chapter 2- Defense	39
Putouts	41
Putting out a batter	41
Putting out a runner	43

r atting out a rannor
Double and triple plays
Automatic putouts or Out by Rule ("OBR")

			Automa
۸		- 1	

Appeal plays
Appeal plays against batters who have hit doubles, triples or home runs
Out by Infield Fly

Assists	66
Errors	69
Decisive errors	70
Extra base errors	70
Interference and obstruction	70
Exempted errors	80
Exempted endis	00
Chapter 3 - Offense	83
Safe hits	84
Determining the value of safe hits	90
Game-ending hits	92
Final conclusions on safe hits	93
Sacrifices	94
Sacrifice hit	94
Sacrifice fly	96
Free arrivals on first base	99
Bases on balls	99
Intentional base on balls	101
Hit by pitch	101
Defensive interference	102
Obstruction	102
Advance to first base on the ball hitting a runner or umpire	103
Advances	104
Advancing on a hit	104
Advancing on a putout	105
Batter called out	105
Runner called out	105
Advancing on an error	105
Advancing on interference	108
Advancing on obstruction	111
Automatic advances	111
Ball lodges in the umpire's or catcher's mask or paraphernalia	111
Legal pitch touches a runner trying to score	113
Legal pitch touches runner in strike zone while attempting to score	115
A fielder, after catching a fly ball, falls into a bench or stand,	
or into a crowd when spectators are on the field	116
Missed infield fly	117
Other advances	118
Balk	118
Wild pitch	118
Passed ball	119

Fielder's choice Occupied ball Defensive indifference Fielder's choice	121 121 124 127
Throw	129
Stolen bases	131
Caught stealing	136
Runs batted in	138
Game winning runs batted in	142
Chapter 4- The Pitcher	147
Earned runs	149
When a run can never be earned	153
When a run may become earned	153
Changes of pitcher and runs allowed	159
Pitching credits	171
Winner	171
Losing	172
Save	172
Starting	173
Finishing	173
Relief	173
Chapter 5- Formalities	181
Times at bat	183
Designated hitter	183
Protests	184
Suspended games	184
Forfeited games	187
Games terminated on run difference	188
Statistics	188
Game formalities	189

One of the unique aspects of Baseball is the ability to make a written record of every single play and every single action, using a previously established system of symbols. This means that the performance of each player and each team can be evaluated during and after the game.

Thus, for players and teams alike, a game is not just about competing against other players, it's a chance for both the individual and the team to better their own performance and improve upon it, in a sort of parallel competition. The aspect of Baseball known as "Scoring" covers the collection, analysis and recording of all this information for the purposes of compiling individual and team statistics, although the results of the game might already be known.

Baseball scoring has unique characteristics that deserve special attention and a coherent, practical and uniform working methodology. This **Scoring Manual** fully satisfies these requirements, covering the entire range of situations that might arise on the field of play in detail, with the aid of copious examples.

Thanks to this official IBAF system, which has been checked and refined during countless competitions, and which we are now placing at the disposal of the International and Olympic Baseball community, we can lay to rest the numerous incomplete and inadequate methods that have been used in many countries around the world since our sport began, almost one hundred and fifty years ago.

As President of the International BAseball Federation I am delighted that this **Scoring Manual** can now be added to the IBAF's technical collection, which is particularly geared towards development at every level. I should like to thank all those who, through their continued efforts and dedication, have made it possible. I am sure it will prove to be a valuable working tool for everyone interested in the "science" of Scoring.

> Aldo Notari IBAF President

The Scorekeeper

Rule 10.01 c) of the Official Baseball Rules (**OBR**) states: The scorer is an official representative of the International BAseball Federation (**IBAF**), and is entitled to the respect and dignity of his office, and shall be accorded full protection by the IBAF President. The scorer shall report to the president any indignity expressed by any manager, player, team employee or team officer in the course of, or as the result of, the discharge of his duties.

Rule 10.01 a) of the OBR states: The IBAF President shall appoint an official scorer for each championship game. The official scorer shall observe the game from an appropriate position (in order to ensure that he does his job properly, he must be in the best position, possibly an elevated one, where the public does not have free access. He may take position in the press box, where such exists). The scorer shall have sole authority to make all decisions involving judgement, such as whether a batter's advance to first base is the result of a hit or an error. He shall communicate such decisions to the press box and broadcasting booths by hand signals or over the press box loud-speaker system, and shall advise the public address announcer of such decisions if requested.

The Official Scorer must make all decisions concerning judgement calls within the game has been officially concluded. No judgement decision shall be changed thereafter except, upon immediate application to the IBAF, the scorer may request a change, citing the reasons for such. In all cases, the official scorer is not permitted to make a scoring decision which is in conflict with the scoring rules. After each game, including forfeited and called games, the scorer shall prepare a report (the score-sheet), on a form prescribed by the IBAF rules. He shall forward this report to Technical Commissioner of the game at the end. He shall forward the report of any suspended, interrupted or forfeited game.

According to rule 10.01 b) of the OBR: To achieve uniformity in keeping the records of championship games, the scorer shall conform strictly to the IBAF Official Scoring Rules. If the teams change sides before three men are put out, the scorer shall immediately inform the umpire of the mistake. If the game is protested or suspended, the scorer shall make a note of the exact situation at the time of the protest or suspension, including the score, the number of outs, the position of any runners and the ball and strike count on the batter. This is very important as, if a protested or suspended game is ordered to be replayed, it must be resumed with exactly the situation that existed just before the protested play. The scorer shall not make any decision conflicting with the Official Playing Rules, or with an umpire's decision. The scorer shall not call the attention of the umpire or of any member of either team to the fact that a player is batting out of turn.

The umpire-in-chief shall ensure, particularly in the case of runs scored concurrently with the third putout (rundown plays, appeal plays, etc), that he indicates clearly to the official scorer the legality or otherwise of the run.

In addition to the provisions of this manual, the official scorer should be familiar with the Official Playing Rules, in particular rule 10.00 of the Official Baseball Rules (OBR).

Preface

This scoring manual has been prepared to provide the necessary information for recording plays and thereby determining the score of a baseball game.

It begins with the symbols and abbreviations used to record the actions of the game.

For clarity, paragraphs taken in their entirety from the Playing Rules appear in italic script throughout the manual.